

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDISON BURGOS MONTES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC A. VOS
Chief Defender
Federal Public Defender
District of Puerto Rico
241 F.D. Roosevelt Ave.
San Juan, PR 00918

FRANCO L. PÉREZ-REDONDO
Assistant Federal Public Defender
ALEJANDRA BIRD-LOPEZ*
Research & Writing Attorney
(787) 281-4922
Alejandra_Bird@fd.org
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi-xi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
<p>This Court should grant certiorari because a United States court of appeals has decided an important federal question in a way that conflicts with relevant decisions of this Court. Rules of the Supreme Court, Rule 10(c).</p>	
I. Standard for Granting a Certificate of Appealability: Debatability as to whether the § 2255 motion should have been resolved in a different manner.....	9
II. A § 2255 movant is entitled to develop the record on his claim “[u]nless the motion and the files and records of the case conclusively show that the prisoner is entitled to no relief.”.....	11
III. Since the record did not “conclusively show” Mr. Burgos was entitled to “no relief,” Mr. Burgos	

should have been allowed to further develop his ineffective-assistance claim.....	14
IV. Summary dismissal with no warning was improper.....	24
V. At the very least, reasonable jurists would disagree that summary denial of the § 2255 motion was not warranted without further record development....	26
CONCLUSION	28

PET. APP.

PET. APP. A— Court of Appeals Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, <i>Burgos-Montes v. United States</i> , No. 20-1638 (December 6, 2021)	1a
PET. APP. B— Court of Appeals Judgment Denying Certificate of Appealability, <i>Burgos-Montes v. United States</i> , No. 20-1638 (August 19, 2021)	2a
PET. APP. C— District Court Order denying Reconsideration <i>Burgos-Montes v. United States</i> , No. 16-3175 (September 5, 2020).....	4a
PET. APP. D— District Court Judgment of Dismissal with Prejudice, <i>Burgos-Montes v. United States</i> , No. 16-3175 (March 31, 2020)	5a
PET. APP. E— District Court Order Denying § 2255 Motion, <i>Burgos-Montes v. United States</i> , No. 16-3175 (March 31, 2020).....	6a
PET. APP. F— Record of Docket Entries for <i>Burgos-Montes v. United States</i> , No. 16-3175 (March 31, 2020).....	7a
PET. APP. G— Government filing relied on by District Court in denial of § 2255 Motion in <i>Burgos-Montes v. United States</i> , No. 16-3175 (June 21, 2017).....	11a
PET. APP. H— Sworn Testimony filed in support of § 2255 Motion in <i>Burgos-Montes v. United States</i> , No. 16-3175 (December 30, 2016)	21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	13, 24
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	9, 10
<i>Burgos-Montes v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 1036 (2015)	2, 4
<i>Denton v. Hernández</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992)	25
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	25
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	25
<i>Fontaine v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 213 (1973)	12
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972)	25
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	19
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1958 (2017)	19

<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	18, 19
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	10
<i>Machibroda v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 487 (1962)	11, 12, 14
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	19
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	12
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1257 (2016)	10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	19
<i>Bergstrom v. Frascone</i> , 744 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Browning v. Baker</i> , 875 F.3d 444 (9th Cir. 2017)	20

<i>Burgos-Montes v. United States</i> , Civil No. 16-3175 (September 5, 2020)	ii, v
<i>Burgos-Montes v. United States</i> , USCA No. 20-1638 (August 19, 2021).....	ii, v
<i>Cherys v. United States</i> , 405 Fed. App'x. 589 (3d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>González v. United States</i> , 722 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Hildebrand v. Allegheny Cty.</i> , 923 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Hurtado v. United States</i> , 808 Fed. Appx. 798 (11th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Lawes v. CSA Architects and Engineers LLP</i> , 963 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Lord v. Wood</i> , 184 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999)	21, 22
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> , 955 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Muller v. Goguen</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D. Mass. 2019)	10

<i>Quiñones v. United States,</i> 637 Fed. Appx. 42 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Sawyer v. United States,</i> 874 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2017)	14, 17
<i>Thompson v. United States,</i> 728 Fed. Appx. 527 (6th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>United States v. Allen,</i> 918 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>United States v. Burgos-Montes,</i> Crim. No. 06-0009 (October 9, 2013)	ii
<i>United States v. Burgos-Montes,</i> No. 13-2305, 786 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2015)	ii, 2
<i>United States v. Fields,</i> 949 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>United States v. Kallas,</i> 814 Fed. App'x. 198 (9th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Mayhew,</i> 995 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2021)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 911 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>United States v. Rivas-Lopez,</i> 678 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2012)	17

United States v. Samaniego,
532 Fed. App'x. 531 (5th Cir. 2013) 17

United States v. Scripps,
961 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2020) 13

Williams v. United States,
660 Fed. Appx. 847 (11th Cir. 2016) 14

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	6, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2255(b).....	i, 3, 11, 13, 24

Federal Rules

Rules of the Supreme Court, Rule 10(c)	9
--	---

Other Authorities

Randy Hertz and James S. Liebman, Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure, Sixth Edition § 15.2[c][i] at 895 (Matthew Bender 2011)	24
---	----

Wayne R. Lafave, et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 11.10(c), at 797 (6th ed. 2016).....	20
